FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014/15 FOR NASSAU COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOLISM, AND DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL, INC.

This agreement entered into this 10th day November , 2014 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU OF COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as COUNTY). and NASSAU COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOLISM, AND DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL, INC., 463142 State Road 200, Yulee, Florida 32097, hereinafter referred to as CENTER.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County that the Nassau County Mental Health, Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Council, Inc., program continue, and work with mental health education and counseling services as well as drug abuse and alcohol services; and

whereas, the Nassau County Mental Health, Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Council, Inc., now maintains a mental health out-patient services program in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has agreed to provide a portion of the local matching funds to the Nassau County Mental Health, Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Council, Inc., for the provision of certain community mental health services as required under Chapter 394, Florida Statutes, including but not limited to, the Baker Act, other adult and children crises

stabilization unit services, and emergency services, as well as for substance abuse services as required under Chapter 397, Florida Statutes, including, but not limited to, residential and detox services, to any resident of Nassau County, Florida who is in need of such services.

NOW, THEREFORE, for an in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants and understanding contained herein, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

- 1. The Center shall provide all required emergency evaluation, crises stabilization, and in-patient mental health hospitalization adult and children services for those residents of Nassau County, Florida, requiring such services in accordance with Chapter 394, Florida Statutes (commonly known as the Baker Act), and Nassau County shall pay to the Center a portion of the total required matching funds in proportion to the total costs of all such evaluations and hospitalizations which are not covered by state funds, private insurance or other forms of third party payments, in accordance with Chapter 394, Florida Statutes.
- 2. The Center shall provide residential and detox services (modality adult/adolescent) to residents of Nassau County, Florida requiring such services in accordance with Chapter 394 and 397, Florida

Statutes, and Nassau County shall pay to the Center the local required matching funds in proportion to the total costs of all such evaluations and hospitalizations which are not covered by state funds, private insurance of other forms of third party payments, in accordance with Chapter 394 and 397, Florida Statutes.

- 3. The Center shall provide mental health hospitalization services as well as residential and detox services for Nassau County residents, needed, twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days The Center will coordinate with the per week. Health Mental Center of Jacksonville, (hereinafter referred to as MHCJ) for mental health hospitalization services and with the Community Services Inc., (hereinafter referred to as GCSI) for residential and detox services, on the admission and discharge of Nassau County residents served under this Agreement.
- 4. The Center shall provide all other mental health and substance abuse programs as required by Chapter 394, Florida Statutes and Chapter 397, Florida Statutes.
- 5. MHCJ or GCSI, as applicable, shall notify the Center immediately of each such hospitalization, of the identity of each Nassau County Consumer admitted to

- a MHCJ or GCSI inpatient hospitalization facility pursuant to this Agreement. Notification shall be by facsimile telephone transmission to the Center. Such transmission shall occur on weekends and holidays as well as week days. MHCJ or GCSI will also work to provide discharge information on each Nassau County Consumer pursuant to this Agreement.
- 6. MHCJ or GCSI, as applicable, shall provide to the Center a list of all Nassau County Consumers served under this Agreement, the hospital admission and discharge dates of such Consumer, the total costs of each evaluation and/or hospitalization, and the proportionate local matching share of those costs in accordance with Chapters 394 and/or 397, Florida Statutes, within twenty (20) days of close of each month.
- 7. For and in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-three Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty-three dollars (\$233,233.00), which is a portion of the Florida Statutes Chapter 394 required total local match, the Nassau County Mental Health, Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Council, Inc., does hereby agree to perform the above stated services in accordance with Chapters 394 and 397, Florida Statutes, which will benefit the residents of Nassau County. Funds shall

- be paid in quarterly installments during the months of December, February, May and August, subject to the availability of funds.
- 8. The Nassau County Mental Health, Alcoholism, and Drug Abuse Council shall submit simultaneously to County Manager and the Clerk an annual the accounting acceptable to the Clerk on or before May 1st of each fiscal year in which the Nassau County Mental Health, Alcoholism, and Drug Abuse Council received funding from the County. Additionally, the Nassau County Mental Health, Alcoholism, and Drug Abuse Council shall make its books available for designee of the County inspection by a reasonable notice. Failure of Nassau County Mental Health, Alcoholism, and Drug Abuse Council to provide the annual accounting record by the time specified shall result in the revocation of granting funds and reimbursement of further funds of distributed during the year for which no report was submitted.
- 9. All facilities, programs and services shall be compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Failure to provide facilities, programs and services that are compliant with the Florida Accessibility

Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall be considered a breach of the contract.

- 10. This Agreement shall be effective for the period October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015, unless terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party, subject to completion of all previous and outstanding billings.
- This Agreement shall be amended in writing from time 11. to time by mutual consent of parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the effective date of this Agreement shall be the date of its being signed by the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida this <u>10th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2014.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU-COUNTY /FLORIDA

BY: BARRY V. HOL

Its: CHAIR

Attest as to authenticity of

Chair's Signature:

JOHN X. CRAWFORD EX-OFFICIO CLERK

roved as to form and legality

NASSAU COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOLISM, & DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL, INC.

DR. LAUREEN PAGEL

Its: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

STATE OF _	Florida
COUNTY OF	Nassau

Before me personally appeared, ______, who is personally known ____ or produced FLDL P240533657620 exp 7.22.20 as identification, known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to and before me that he/she executed said instrument for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this 14 day of October , 2014.

Notary Signature

Notary-Public-State of Flordc at large
My Commission expires: 2.11. 2018

